

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT**

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015



KPMG Al Fozan & Al Sadhan
KPMG Tower
Salahudeen Al Ayoubi Road
P O Box 92876
Riyadh 11663
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Telephone +966 11 8748500
Fax +966 11 8748600
Internet www.kpmg.com.sa
License No. 46/11/323 issued 11/3/1992

REVIEW REPORT ON THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To: **The Shareholders**
Middle East Specialized Cables Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Scope of Review


We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated balance sheet of **Middle East Specialized Cables Company** (the Company) as at 30 June 2015, the related interim consolidated statements of income for the three and six month periods then ended, the related interim consolidated statement of cash flows and interim consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six months period then ended and the attached notes (1) to (13), which form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements. These interim consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Group's management and have been prepared by them and submitted to us together with all the information and explanations which we required. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim consolidated financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the auditing Standard on Review of Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA). A review consists principally of applying analytical procedures to financial data and information and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements for them to be in conformity with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

For KPMG Al Fozan & Al Sadhan


Khalil Ibrahim Al Sedais
License no: 371

Date: 17 Shawwal 1436H
Corresponding to: 2 August 2015



MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

As at 30 June

	<i>Note</i>	2015 SR	2014 SR
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Current assets			
Cash and bank balances		26,286,751	19,182,853
Held for trading investments		--	313,564
Account receivables, net		444,753,150	513,501,110
Inventories, net		218,955,560	255,553,789
Prepayments and other current assets		40,758,572	40,025,506
Total current assets		730,754,033	828,576,822
Non-current assets			
Available for sale investments		2,706,843	6,507,719
Investment in an associate	4	--	10,613,000
Fixed assets, net		506,690,477	527,435,200
Intangible assets, net		1,508,692	2,033,569
Retention receivable		48,977,112	42,885,813
Total non-current assets		559,883,124	589,475,301
Total assets		1,290,637,157	1,418,052,123
<u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u>			
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Current liabilities			
Short term loans	5	250,450,046	134,588,834
Current portion of long term loans	5	42,680,435	57,187,030
Accounts and notes payable		149,438,962	179,440,208
Due to a related party	6	1,771,856	2,464,423
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities		70,144,873	63,331,661
Total current liabilities		514,486,172	437,012,156
Non-current liabilities			
Long term loans	5	307,874,344	455,814,059
Employees' end of service benefits		27,867,502	23,304,694
Total non-current liabilities		335,741,846	479,118,753
Total liabilities		850,228,018	916,130,909
<u>EQUITY</u>			
Equity attributable to shareholders			
Share capital		600,000,000	600,000,000
Statutory reserve		28,985,180	28,985,180
Accumulated losses		(160,875,975)	(122,041,928)
Unrealized loss on available for sale investments		(712,661)	(307,864)
Total equity attributable to shareholders		467,396,544	506,635,388
Non-controlling interest		(26,987,405)	(4,714,174)
Total equity		440,409,139	501,921,214
Total liabilities and equity		1,290,637,157	1,418,052,123

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

	<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
<i>Note</i>				
	<i>2015</i>	<i>2014</i>	<i>2015</i>	<i>2014</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Sales	216,337,233	269,783,889	474,632,223	479,332,798
Cost of sales	(197,042,169)	(229,054,346)	(425,020,818)	(416,307,100)
GROSS PROFIT	19,295,064	40,729,543	49,611,405	63,025,698
EXPENSES				
Selling and marketing expenses	(10,596,901)	(8,736,200)	(21,477,939)	(16,530,088)
General and administrative expenses	(10,540,767)	(9,633,456)	(21,259,197)	(19,102,935)
Cost of unutilized production capacity	(5,878,122)	(4,513,227)	(11,571,857)	(11,419,308)
TOTAL EXPENSES	(27,015,790)	(22,882,883)	(54,308,993)	(47,052,331)
(LOSS) / INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	(7,720,726)	17,846,660	(4,697,588)	15,973,367
Financial charges	(7,332,776)	(7,922,968)	(15,134,052)	(17,000,461)
Other income, net	1,059,077	299,141	1,126,474	1,981,111
(LOSS) / INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX AND NON- CONTROLLING INTERESTS	(13,994,425)	10,222,833	(18,705,166)	954,017
Zakat and income tax	(2,475,000)	(1,475,000)	(4,950,000)	(4,950,000)
(LOSS) / INCOME BEFORE NON CONTROLLING INTEREST	(16,469,425)	8,747,833	(23,655,166)	(3,995,983)
Non-controlling interests	6,052,563	1,442,049	10,249,189	6,351,563
NET (LOSS) INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	(10,416,862)	10,189,882	(13,405,977)	2,355,580
(Loss) earnings per share:	8			
<i>Attributable to:</i>				
(Loss) / income from operations	(0.13)	0.30	(0.08)	0.27
(Loss) / net income for the period	(0.17)	0.17	(0.22)	0.04

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months period ended 30 June 2015

	<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
	2015	2014
	SR	SR
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss) / income before zakat and income tax and non-controlling interest	(18,705,166)	954,017
Adjustments to:		
Depreciation and amortization	22,405,167	22,170,118
Provision for doubtful debts	2,094,809	1,500,000
Provision for slow moving inventories	1,875,000	2,740,331
Unrealized gain from held for trading investments	--	(35,458)
Realized gain from held for trading investments	--	(1,926,290)
Gain from sale of available for sale investments	(33,883)	--
Provision for employees' terminal benefits	3,655,923	2,437,181
	11,291,850	27,839,899
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	(6,447,892)	(40,654,824)
Prepayments and other current assets	(11,187,001)	(11,695,935)
Inventories	33,323,539	(3,427,429)
Accounts and notes payable	26,821,922	38,578,091
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	10,545,730	6,834,500
Held for trading investments	--	11,470,794
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(1,213,321)	(1,270,776)
Zakat and income tax paid	(8,928,513)	(3,224,132)
Net cash from operating activities	54,206,314	24,450,188
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from sale of available for sale investments	999,656	--
Additions to fixed assets	(4,894,768)	(2,383,057)
Addition to Intangible assets	--	(3,083,835)
Net cash used in investing activities	(3,895,112)	(5,466,892)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
(Repayments of) / proceeds from short term loan	(36,598,545)	3,435,221
Repayment of long term loan	(13,714,681)	(30,888,645)
Net cash used in financing activities	(50,313,226)	(27,453,424)
DECREASE IN CASH AND BANK BALANCES	(2,024)	(8,470,128)
Cash and bank balances at the beginning of the period	26,288,775	27,652,981
CASH AND BANK BALANCES AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	26,286,751	19,182,853
Non cash transactions:		
Unrealized (loss) / gain on available for sale investments	(114,514)	360,592

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the six months period ended 30 June 2015

	Equity attributable to shareholders				Total equity attributable to shareholders	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Accumulated losses	Unrealized (loss) / gain on available for sale investments			
Balance as at 1 January 2015	600,000,000	28,985,180	(147,469,998)	(598,147)	480,917,035	(16,619,046)	464,297,989
Net loss for the period	--	--	(13,405,977)	--	(13,405,977)	--	(13,405,977)
Unrealized loss on available for sale investment	--	--	--	(114,514)	(114,514)	--	(114,514)
Net changes in non-controlling interest	--	--	--	--	--	(10,368,359)	(10,368,359)
Balance as at 30 June 2015	600,000,000	28,985,180	(160,875,975)	(712,661)	467,396,544	(26,987,405)	440,409,139
Balance as at 1 January 2014	600,000,000	28,985,180	(124,397,506)	(668,456)	503,919,218	1,262,088	505,181,306
Net income for the period	--	--	2,355,578	--	2,355,578	--	2,355,578
Unrealized gain on available for sale investment	--	--	--	360,592	360,592	--	360,592
Net changes in non-controlling interest	--	--	--	--	--	(5,976,262)	(5,976,262)
Balance as at 30 June 2014	600,000,000	28,985,180	(122,041,928)	(307,864)	506,635,388	(4,714,174)	501,921,214

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2015

1 ORGANISATION AND ACTIVITIES

Middle East Specialised Cables Company ("MESC") (the "Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company registered in Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, under commercial registration number 1010102402 dated 10 Jumada Awal 1413H (corresponding to 4 November 1992).

The Company and its subsidiaries mentioned below (collectively the "Group") are engaged in the production and sale of flexible electric, coaxial, rubber and nylon coated wires and cables, telephone cables for internal extensions, computer cables, safety and anti-fire wires and cables and control and transmission of information cables.

The address of the Company's registered office is as follows:

Al Bait project, Building no. 1
Salahuddin Street
P.O.Box 585
Riyadh 11383
Saudi Arabia

The Company has control over the following subsidiaries as at 30 June 2015. The financial statements of these subsidiaries are consolidated in these interim consolidated financial statements.

Subsidiary	Legal status	Current ownership %		Country of Incorporation	Financial Year end
		2015	2014		
Middle East Specialised Cables Company, Jordan (a)	Joint Stock Company	49	49	Jordan	31 December
MESC for Medium and High Voltage Cables Company (b)	Closed Joint Stock Company	69.14	69.14	Jordan	31 December
MESC - Ras Al-Khaimah (Limited Liability Company)	Limited Liability Company	100	100	United Arab Emirates	31 December

- The Group identified and transferred 4.7% shares to an Employee Fund during 2012. The shares are to be awarded to the employees of the subsidiary (Middle East Specialised Cables Company - Jordan).
- Direct and indirect ownership through its subsidiary, Middle East Specialized Cables Company – Jordan.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Statement of compliance

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting standards in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA) applicable for interim financial reporting.

The interim results of the Company are not necessarily indicative of results for the full year.

b) Basis of measurement

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the measurement at fair value of held for trading investments and available for sale investments, using the accrual basis of accounting and going concern concept.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Arabian Riyals (SR), which is the functional and reporting currency of the Company.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2015

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

d) Basis of consolidation

These interim consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities and the results of the operations of the Company and its subsidiaries as stated in note 1 above.

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

Wherever necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with those used by the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses including unrealized gain and losses entities are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Non-controlling interest represents the interest in subsidiary companies, not held by the Company which are measured at their proportionate share in the subsidiary's identifiable net assets. Transactions with Non-controlling interest parties are treated as transactions with parties external to the Group.

e) Use of estimate and judgment

The preparation of interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgment, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods affected.

Significant areas where management has used estimates, assumptions or exercised judgment are as follows:

i) *Provision for slow moving inventory items*

The management makes a provision for slow moving and obsolete inventory items. Estimates of net realizable value of inventories are based on the most reliable evidence at the time the estimates are made. These estimates take into consideration fluctuations of price or cost directly related to events occurring subsequent to the balance sheet date to the extent that such events confirm conditions existing at the end of year.

ii) *Impairment of available for sale investment*

The Group exercises judgment to calculate the impairment loss of available for sale investments as well as their underlying assets. This includes the assessments of objective evidence which causes other than temporary decline in the value of investments. Any significant and prolonged decline in the fair value of equity investments below its cost is considered objective evidence for the impairment. The determination of what is "significant and prolonged" requires judgment. The Group also considers impairment to be appropriate when there is evidence of deterioration in the financial health of investee, industry and sector performance, changes in technology, and operational and financing cash flow.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2015

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

e) Use of estimate and judgment (continued)

iii) *Impairment of account receivables*

A provision for impairment of account receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization, and default or delinquency in payments are considered indicators that the account receivables are impaired. For significant individual amounts, assessment is made on individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but are overdue, are assessed collectively and a provision is recognized considering the length of time and past recovery rates.

iv) *Impairment of non-financial assets*

The Group assesses, at each reporting date or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable is the higher of an asset's or cash generating unit's (CGU) fair value less cost to sell, and its value in use, and is determined for the individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows which are largely independent from other assets or groups.

Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining the fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate source is used, such as observable market price or, if no observable market price exists, estimated prices for similar assets or if no estimated prices for similar assets exist, it is based on discounted cash flow calculations.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes for the year ended 31 December 2014. Certain of the prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the current period.

A brief summary of the principal accounting policies of the Group is set out below:

a) *Cash and cash equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, cash at banks in current accounts and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three month or less, if any, which are available to the Company without any restrictions.

b) *Accounts receivable*

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less provision made for doubtful debts. A provision against doubtful debts is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect the amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. Bad debts are written off when identified, against its related provisions. The provisions are charged to consolidated statement of income and any subsequent recovery of receivable amounts previously written off are credited to income.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2015

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) *Inventories*

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average method. Cost includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, production or conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition.

In the case of finished goods and work in progress, cost includes an appropriate share of production overheads based on normal operating capacity.

Net realisable value comprises estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less further production costs to completion and appropriate selling and distribution costs. Provision is made, where necessary, for obsolete, slow moving and defective stocks.

d) *Investments*

i) Available for sale investments

Available for sale investments principally consist of less than 20% share in quoted and unquoted equity investments including mutual funds investments, which are not held for trading purposes and where the Group does not have any significant influence or control. These are initially recognized and subsequently re-measured at fair value. Any changes in fair value are recognized in equity as fair value reserve until the investment is disposed. Any significant and prolonged decline in value of the available for sales investments, if any, is charged to the consolidated statement of income. The fair value of investments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices at the close of business on the consolidated balance sheet date. For investments where there is no active market, including investments in unquoted private equity, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. Such techniques include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current market value of another instrument, which is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis and option pricing models, otherwise the cost is considered to be the fair value for these investments.

ii) Investment in an associate

Associates are those entities in which the Group has significant influence, but not control, over the financial and operating policies. Significant influence is presumed to exist when the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting power of another entity. Investment in associates are initially recognized at cost. The Company's investment includes goodwill identified on acquisition, net of any accumulated impairment losses. The financial statements include the Group's share of income and expenses and equity movement of the investment in associates from the date that significant influence commences until the date that significant influence ceases.

When the Group's share of losses exceeds its interest in an associate, the carrying amount is reduced to nil and recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of an associate. The Group's share of profits or losses of the investee companies is credited or charged to the consolidated statement of income as "Share in results of Investment in Associates".

e) *Intangible assets*

Intangible assets acquired separately are reported at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is charged on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life of 6 years. The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2015

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f) *Fixed assets*

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Land and capital work in progress are not depreciated. The fixed assets are depreciated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The following annual rates are applicable:

	<u>Rate</u>
Buildings	5%
Plant and Machinery	7%-25% (accessories and testing equipment)
Furniture, Fixture and Office Equipment	10%-15%
Vehicles	25%

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the item of fixed assets. All other expenditures are recognized in the consolidated statement of income when incurred.

g) *Provisions*

A provision is recognized if, as a result of past events, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probably that an outflow of economic benefit, will be required to settle the obligation.

h) *Statutory reserve*

In accordance with the Regulations for Companies in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the Company is required to transfer 10% of its net income for the year to a statutory reserve until such reserve equals 50% of its share capital. This Statutory Reserve is not available for distribution to shareholders.

i) *Revenue recognition*

Revenue from sales is recognized upon delivery of products by which the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have been transferred to the buyer and the Group has no effective control or continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership over the goods. Sales is recorded net of returns, trade discounts and volume rebates.

j) *Expenses*

Selling and marketing expenses are those arising from the Company's efforts underlying the marketing, selling and distribution functions. All other expenses, excluding cost of sales and financial charges, are classified as general and administrative expenses. Allocations of common expenses between cost of sales and selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses, when required, are made on a consistent basis.

k) *Segmental reporting*

A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments. A geographical segment is engaged in producing products or services within a particular economic environment that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of segments operating in other economic environments.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2015

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

l) Foreign currency translation

i) Transactions and balances

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the Company at the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated to the functional currency of the Company at the exchange rate ruling at that date. Exchange difference arising on translation are recognized in the consolidated statement of income currently.

ii) Foreign subsidiaries and associates

The results and financial position of foreign subsidiaries and associates having reporting currencies other than functional currency of the Company, are translated into the functional currency. Cumulative adjustments resulting from the translations are reported as a separate component of equity.

When investment in a foreign subsidiary and associate is partially disposed off or sold, currency translation differences that were recorded in equity are recognized in consolidated income statement as part of gain or loss on disposal or sale.

4 INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

Investment in an associate represents direct equity investment in Juba Investment and Development Company (JIDC), which is a limited liability company registered in the kingdom of Jordan. During the year 2014, the Company transferred their share in the associated company for a floor in a new building in Jordan, which will be used by the Group. Accordingly, the amount has been transferred to fixed assets.

5 BANK BORROWINGS AND TERM LOANS

	<i>31 June 2015 SR</i>	<i>31 June 2014 SR</i>
Current:		
Murabaha loans	49,500,000	48,046,093
Short term loans and bank overdrafts	72,495,160	86,542,741
Term loan repayable on demand - see note (c) below	128,454,886	--
Total short term loans	250,450,046	134,588,834
Current portion of long term loans	42,680,435	57,187,030
	293,130,481	191,775,864
Non - current:		
Long term loans	307,874,344	455,814,059
	601,004,825	647,589,923

- a) Bank borrowings and term loans are obtained from various financial institutions and are secured by promissory notes, corporate guarantees, available for sale investments and pledge of certain fixed assets. The facilities bear financial charges on prevailing market rates at SIBOR plus margin as defined in the facilities agreements.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 30 June 2015

5 BANK BORROWINGS AND TERM LOANS (CONTINUED)

- b) During the period ended 31 March 2015, the subsidiary (Middle East Specialised Cables Company - Jordan) signed a new loan restructuring agreement (the "agreement") with its bankers to restructure its short term loans, the short term loan agreements have been converted into a syndicated loan.
- c) Loan agreements contain covenants regarding leverage ratios, gearing ratio, total debt to equity ratio, minimum tangible net worth and maximum receivables from related parties. Under the terms of these agreements, the banks have the right to demand immediate repayment of the loans if any of the covenants are not met. As of 30 June 2015, the Company was not in compliance with certain covenants, accordingly the management has recognized these loans as short term loan. Further, the management has obtained a waiver from these covenants for the period ended 30 June 2015. Loans balances that relate to these covenants are SR 128 million.

6 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The related parties of the Group consists of its shareholders and affiliate companies. In the ordinary course of business, the Group enters into transactions with related parties which are based on prices and contract terms approved by the Group's management. Following are the details of major related party transactions during the period ended 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2014 along with their balances:

a) Transactions with related parties

Significant related party transactions during the year were as follows:

<u>Related party</u>	<u>Relationship</u>	<u>Nature of transactions</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Middle East Fiber Cable Manufacturing Company	Affiliate	Raw material purchases	<u>1,398,520</u>	<u>1,551,289</u>
		Sales	<u>4,890</u>	<u>210,437</u>

The above transactions resulted in the following amounts due to a related party at balance sheet date:

b) Due to a related party

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Middle East Fiber Cable Manufacturing Company	<u>1,771,856</u>	<u>2,464,423</u>

7 SHARE CAPITAL

The Company's share capital is divided into 60 million shares as of 30 June 2015 (30 June 2014: 60 million shares) of SR 10 each.

8 (LOSS) / EARNINGS PER SHARE

(Loss) / earnings per share attributable to (loss) / income from operations and net (loss) / income for the period are calculated by dividing (loss) / income from operations and net (loss) / income for the period, respectively, by the number of shares outstanding of 60 million as at 30 June 2015.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2015

9 SEGMENT INFORMATION

- a) The Group's operations are carried out in three principal geographical areas, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Jordan and United Arab Emirates. The total assets and total liabilities as at 30 June 2015 and 2014, sales, gross profit and net (loss) / income for the six months period ended, by segment, are as follows:

As at and for period ended 30 June 2015	Segment				Total SR
	Saudi Arabia SR	Jordan SR	United Arab Emirates SR	Eliminations	
Sales	353,172,924	103,204,072	95,732,046	(77,476,819)	474,632,223
Gross profit	41,642,002	2,530,047	5,439,356	--	49,611,405
Net (loss) / income	(13,405,977)	(25,953,880)	(1,872,764)	27,826,644	(13,405,977)
Total assets	880,524,906	439,994,378	444,959,640	(474,841,767)	1,290,637,157
Total liabilities	413,128,357	454,431,690	105,883,513	(123,215,542)	850,228,018

As at and for period ended 30 June 2014	Segments				Total SR
	Saudi Arabia SR	Jordan SR	United Arab Emirates SR	Eliminations	
Sales	426,603,788	124,241,428	92,099,201	(163,611,619)	479,332,798
Gross profit	48,742,085	7,033,214	7,250,399	--	63,025,698
Net (loss) / income	2,355,581	(20,336,441)	1,421,200	18,915,240	2,355,580
Total assets	984,276,841	436,527,975	438,115,213	(440,867,906)	1,418,052,123
Total liabilities	477,641,452	394,918,250	139,228,877	(95,657,670)	916,130,909

- b) Sales from one customer of the group's Saudi Arabian operations represented SR 50.38 million (2014: SR 20.6 million) of the group's total sales.

10 COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENCIES

- a) At 30 June 2015, the Company has outstanding bank guarantees of SR 168.37 million (2014: SR 162.92 million) issued by the local and foreign banks in respect of performance bonds.
- b) At 30 June 2015, the Company has outstanding bank letter of credits of SR 50.20 million (2014: SR 47.47 million) issued by the Company's bank against certain purchase of raw materials and other supplies.

11 FAIR VALUE

The fair value of financial instruments with standard terms and conditions and that are traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices. In the absence of an open market, the cost is considered to be the fair value.

MIDDLE EAST SPECIALIZED CABLES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2015

12 RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial assets of the Group consists of bank balance, accounts and others receivables, held for trading investments, available for sale investments and other assets. Financial liabilities of the Group consist from bank loans, account payables and other liabilities.

The Group activities expose the business to a number of key risks, which have the potential to affect its ability to achieve its business objectives.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss and arises principally from Group, bank balances, accounts, and others receivable including due from related parties.

The credit risk in respect of bank balances is considered by management to be insignificant, as the balances are mainly held with reputable banks in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Jordon and United Arab Emirates.

The Group attempts to monitor credit risk relating to accounts receivable by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific counterparties, and continually assessing the creditworthiness of counterparties. As at period end, the counterparties have sound financial position and have ability to repay their dues.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk to change in fair value of financial instruments from fluctuation in foreign exchange rates (currency risk), market interest rates (interest rate risk) and market prices (price risk), whether such changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's transactions are principally in Saudi Riyal (SR), United States Dollars (USD), United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED) and Jordanian Dinar (JD). The Group is not exposed to significant currency risk as SR and JD are pegged to the USD. Management believes that the Group is not significantly exposed to currency risk, as the parent company monitors the risk at the group level and takes required action to manage currency risk with respect to AED when required.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group monitors interest rates on a currency-by-currency basis. The modified duration of the fixed income investments in each currency is used as an indicator of the sensitivity of the assets to changes in current interest rates. Interest rate risk exposure on bank loan is controlled by close monitoring of interest rate throughout the period. Immediate action is taken to stem any significant fluctuations.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from the inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its fair value. Liquidity risk is managed by monitoring on a regular basis that sufficient funds are available to meet the Group's future commitments.

13 APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by Board of Director on 2 August 2015.